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            TOWN OF NANTUCKET 
BOARD OF APPEALS 
NANTUCKET, MA 02554 

 
Agenda  

(Subject to Change) 
 

Thursday, October 13, 2016 
1:00 PM   

4 Fairgrounds Road 
Public Safety Facility – 1st Floor Community Room 

 
 CALL TO ORDER:  

 
 APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA: 

 
 APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 

 September 20, 2016 
 

 OLD BUSINESS:   
 

 051-03 Rugged Scott, LLC Release of Lots 2 & 3 from Covenant  Hanley 
 
 20-16 Gerald T. Vento & Margaret Vento, Tr. of Ninety-One Low Beach Road Nominee 

Trust 
Action deadline December 30, 2016    91 Low Beach Road 

 Cohen 
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning Bylaw Section 139-16.C(2) to validate 
unintentional side and rear yard setback intrusions. The siting of a tennis court, installed in 2012, 
was reasonably based on a licensed survey.  The court is sited as close as 15.4 feet from the side 
yard lot line and 18 feet from the rear yard lot line, where a  twenty (20) foot setback is required. In 
the alternative, and to the extent necessary, Applicant requests relief by Variance pursuant to 
Section 139-32 to allow said setback intrusions. The Locus is situated at 91 Low Beach Road, is 
shown on Assessor’s Map 75 as Parcel 31, and as Lot 912 upon Land Court Plan 5004-65. 
Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 24350 at the Nantucket County 
District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Limited Use General 3 (LUG-3). 

 

2  F a i r g r o u n d s  R o a d        N a n t u c k e t        M a s s a c h u s e t t s        0 2 5 5 4  
5 0 8 - 2 2 8 - 7 2 1 5  t e l e p h o n e        5 0 8 - 2 2 8 - 7 2 9 8  f a c s i m i l e  

 
 

2

eantonietti
Text Box
Pages 8 - 10

eantonietti
Text Box
Pages 12 - 16

eantonietti
Text Box
Pages 17 - 27



Posted with Town Clerk on October 6 & 7, 2016 
Posting # 819 as Amended by #827 

2 

 NEW BUSINESS:  
 

 24-16 6 Lily Street LLC & Sconset Partners LLC 6 and 8 Lily Street  Dale 
CONTINUED TO NOVEMBER 10, 2016 
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning By-law Section 139-33 to reduce the 
area of 6 Lily Street without creating any new non-conformities and to enlarge the area of 8 Lily 
Street to allow for a new dwelling with a reduced side yard setback nonconformity. To the extent 
necessary, applicant further requests Site Plan Review pursuant to Section 139-23. Both properties 
are improved undersized lots of record. In the alternative, and to the extent necessary, Applicant 
requests relief by Variance pursuant to Section 139-32 from the provisions of Section 139-16. The 
properties are located at 6 and 8 Lily Street, are shown on Assessor’s Map 73.3.1 as Parcels 109 and 
110, and as Lot 5 and portion of Lot 7 upon Plan No. 2014-02. Evidence of owners’ titles are in 
Book 1415, Page 296 and Book 1415, Page 287 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. 
The site is zoned Sconset Old Historic (SOH). 
 

 32-16 Alan A. Shuch, Trustee of the Ann F. Shuch Qualified Personal Residence Trust 
  
Action deadline January 11, 2017    45 Quidnet Road  Alger 
Applicant is seeking Special Permit relief under By-law Section 139-33.A(1)(a) to extend, alter, or 
change a pre-existing, non-conforming ancillary structure used as a studio and beach changing area 
by raising it up above the flood plain so that it no longer floods and adding stairs necessary for 
access.  To the extent necessary, Applicant also seeks a modification of the Board’s decision in File 
No. 007-96 to allow for such work.  The Locus is situated at 45 Quidnet Road, is shown on 
Assessor’s Map 21 as Parcel 21, and is Lot 23 on Land Court Plan 8853-L.  Owner’s title is 
evidenced by Certificate of Title No. 21927 at the Nantucket Registry District.  The site is zoned 
Residential-20 (R20). 
 

 35-16 Harvey C. Jones, Jr. Tr. Eight Old North Wharf Nominee Trust            8 Old North 
Wharf 
Action deadline January 11, 2017        Gifford 
Applicant is seeking Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A(2) to allow 
an increase in the pre-existing nonconforming ground cover ratio upon the pre-existing 
nonconforming locus. In the alternative and to the extent necessary, applicant requests Variance 
relief pursuant to Section 139-32 for a waiver of the ground cover ratio provisions in Section 139-
16. Applicant is proposing to alter the pre-existing nonconforming dwelling by enclosing an 
existing porch such that there will be no change to the structure’s footprint. The Locus is situated 
at 8 Old North Wharf, is shown on Assessor’s Map 42.3.1 as Parcel 20, as Lot B-1 upon Land 
Court Plan 10169-B. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 25811 at the 
Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Residential Commercial (RC).  

 
 OTHER BUSINESS: 

 
 ADJOURNMENT. 
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S T A F F  R E P O R T  
 
 
 

 
Date: October 7, 2016 
 
To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Eleanor W. Antonietti 
 Zoning Administrator  
  
Re: October 13, 2016 
 
  

I. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 
 September 20, 2016 

 
II. OLD BUSINESS:  
              

 051-03 Rugged Scott, LLC Release of Lots 2 & 3 from Covenant  Hanley 
 

The applicant is asking for the release of two market rate lots for this 40B approved in 2003. 
In August of 2015, the Board released 9 lots (3 Affordable and 6 Market Rate) and an additional market 
rate lot in August of 2016. Of the 50 lots in the subdivision, 42 are buildable with 2 of those (Lots 11 & 
42) set aside for the Home Owners Assn. as community lots for tennis courts, assembly hall, and 
swimming pool. 29 dwelling lots have been released thus far. With the release of this lot, 9 buildable 
lots will remain as security for completion of improvements.  
The applicant has consistently submitted a scheduling plan to ensure compliance with Condition 3.4 of 
the Comprehensive Permit which stipulates that 1 Affordable Unit must be constructed for every 3 
Market Rate units.  
The applicant recently received building permits to construct on 6 additional lots (4affordable, 5, 26, 28, 
30, & 41) and is in the process of seeking Building Permits for Lots 27 and 29, both affordable homes. 
According to the applicant, they have received COs for 18 homes—14 market and 4 affordable.  With 
the issuance of Building Permits for Lots 4affordable, 5, 26, 28, 30, & 41, and the pending Lots 27 & 
29both affordable, they would have 18 completed and 8 in process.  Assuming permits are issued for the 2 
additional affordable homes, we will have 26 homes complete or in process, of which 19 (14 complete 
and 5 in process) would be market and 7 (4 complete and 3 in process) affordable.   If all 8 are built and 
COs issued, this puts them on schedule ahead of the requirement that 1 affordable be built for every 3 
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market units. It is a given that COs for market units will not be issued if they are behind in completing 
affordable homes. The issuance of COs is the control. 
 

 20-16 Gerald T. Vento & Margaret Vento, Tr. of Ninety-One Low Beach Road Nominee Trust 
Extended Action deadline December 30, 2016  91 Low Beach Road  Cohen 
CONFLICTS:  MJO SM        Sitting Members:  ET LB not present on 10/13 MP alternate KK GT JM  
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning Bylaw Section 139-16.C(2) to validate 
unintentional side and rear yard setback intrusions. The siting of a tennis court, installed in 2012, was 
reasonably based on a licensed survey.  The court is sited as close as 15.4 feet from the side yard lot line 
and 18 feet from the rear yard lot line, where a  twenty (20) foot setback is required. In the alternative, 
and to the extent necessary, Applicant requests relief by Variance pursuant to Section 139-32 to allow 
said setback intrusions. The Locus is situated at 91 Low Beach Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 75 as 
Parcel 31, and as Lot 912 upon Land Court Plan 5004-65. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on 
Certificate of Title No. 24350 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned 
Limited Use General 3 (LUG-3). 

 
FROM PREVIOUS STAFF REPORT: 
The Locus is improved with a 2-story 3,182 SF primary dwelling,  a 1,381 SF secondary 
dwelling/cottage, a pool and associated pergola, a 98 SF shed, and a tennis court for a total ground 
cover ratio of 2.97%± where 3% is allowed.  The property is among the last 4 building lots at the end 
of Low Beach Road, a sand road. It is surrounded to the north by protected open land.  
 
In 2012, the Applicant hired a contractor to install a clay tennis court. However, Staff found no 
evidence that a Building Permit was ever filed for the construction of the court. They did receive HDC 
approval (Staff located COA# 58851). The contractor built the court within the 20’ side and rear yard 
setbacks required in the LUG-3. The westerly side yard setback is 15.4’, resulting in an intrusion of 4.6’  
and the northerly rear yard setback is as close as 18.’, for an intrusion of 2’, and therefore not more 
than 5’ into either setback and not closer than 4’ from a lot line.  As such, the Applicant seeks Special 
Permit relief pursuant to Bylaw Section 139-16.C(2) which reads:  

The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit to validate unintentional setback 
intrusions not greater than five feet into a required yard and not closer than four 
feet from a lot line, provided that it shall first find that the burden of correcting the 
intrusion substantially outweighs any benefit to an abutter of eliminating the 
intrusion and, if the intruding structure was so sited after 1990, the siting of the 
structure was reasonably based upon a licensed survey. 

 
The definition of Structure pursuant to Section 139-2.A is: 

Anything constructed or erected, the use of which requires a fixed location on the ground. “Structure” shall be 
construed, where the context allows, as though followed by the words “or part thereof” and shall include, but 
not be limited to, buildings, retaining walls which support buildings, platforms, steps, antenna towers, steel 
storage containers, lighthouses, docks, decks, chimneys, tents, and game courts. “Structure” shall not 
include retaining walls not exceeding four feet in height for landscaping purposes, fences, rubbish bins, and a 
maximum of two aboveground propane tanks not to exceed 120 gallons each.  

 
The burden of correcting the intrusion would require entirely removing and re-installing the court 
(which is at grade and to the rear of the lot) and would thus substantially outweigh any benefit to an 
abutter of eliminating the intrusions.   

 
UPDATE: 
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This matter was opened at the June 9th hearing. The Board asked applicant to continue to July in order 
to provide an estimate of the cost of moving the tennis court entirely outside of the setbacks. It was 
continued and has not opened since.  
NO NEW INFORMATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED. 

 
III. NEW BUSINESS: 
 

 24-16 6 Lily Street LLC & Sconset Partners LLC 6 and 8 Lily Street  Dale 
CONTINUED TO November 10, 2016    CONFLICTS:  ET 
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning By-law Section 139-33 to reduce the area of 6 
Lily Street without creating any new non-conformities and to enlarge the area of 8 Lily Street to allow for a 
new dwelling with a reduced side yard setback nonconformity. To the extent necessary, applicant further 
requests Site Plan Review pursuant to Section 139-23. Both properties are improved undersized lots of 
record. In the alternative, and to the extent necessary, Applicant requests relief by Variance pursuant to 
Section 139-32 from the provisions of Section 139-16. The properties are located at 6 and 8 Lily Street, are 
shown on Assessor’s Map 73.3.1 as Parcels 109 and 110, and as Lot 5 and portion of Lot 7 upon Plan No. 
2014-02. Evidence of owners’ titles are in Book 1415, Page 296 and Book 1415, Page 287 on file at the 
Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Sconset Old Historic (SOH). 
 

 32-16 Alan A. Shuch, Trustee of the Ann F. Shuch Qualified Personal Residence Trust   
Action deadline January 11, 2017    45 Quidnet Road  Alger 
       CONFLICTS:  NONE KNOWN 
Applicant is seeking Special Permit relief under By-law Section 139-33.A(1)(a) to extend, alter, or change a 
pre-existing, non-conforming ancillary structure used as a studio and beach changing area by raising it up 
above the flood plain so that it no longer floods and adding stairs necessary for access.  To the extent 
necessary, Applicant also seeks a modification of the Board’s decision in File No. 007-96 to allow for such 
work.  The Locus is situated at 45 Quidnet Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 21 as Parcel 21, and is Lot 23 
on Land Court Plan 8853-L.  Owner’s title is evidenced by Certificate of Title No. 21927 at the Nantucket 
Registry District.  The site is zoned Residential-20 (R20). 
 
The proposal consists of vertical extension of about 3± feet of a structure which is sited as close as 2.7 feet 
from the easterly side yard lot line. The structure, used for recreational purposes pursuant to prior ZBA 
approval (see Pages 44 - 50 of Packet), is on the beach of Sesachacha Pond and has sustained flood damage 
in recent years. This went before the HDC and was granted a COA on September 20th. The project consists 
of lifting this said to be historic accessory structure to place it on a foundation which will protect it from 
further flood damage. In addition, a set of stairs will be built to access the newly elevated structure. There 
will be no increase in footprint. The applicant submitted substantial supplementary materials, including 
photos, to be found on Pages 41 – 66 of your packet. In addition, several abutters submitted comments and 
concerns, found on Pages 67 – 78. 
 

 35-16 Harvey C. Jones, Jr. Tr. Eight Old North Wharf Nominee Trust            8 Old North Wharf 
Action deadline January 11, 2017        Gifford 

CONFLICTS:  NONE KNOWN 
Applicant is seeking Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A(2) to allow an 
increase in the pre-existing nonconforming ground cover ratio upon the pre-existing nonconforming locus. 
In the alternative and to the extent necessary, applicant requests Variance relief pursuant to Section 139-32 
for a waiver of the ground cover ratio provisions in Section 139-16. Applicant is proposing to alter the pre-
existing nonconforming dwelling by enclosing an existing porch such that there will be no change to the 
structure’s footprint. The Locus is situated at 8 Old North Wharf, is shown on Assessor’s Map 42.3.1 as 
Parcel 20, as Lot B-1 upon Land Court Plan 10169-B. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate 
of Title No. 25811 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Residential 
Commercial (RC).  
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This is a request to allow the enclosure of an existing porch which will increase the pre-existing 
nonconforming ground cover ratio of 71%. Specifically, applicant seeks relief pursuant to Section 139-
33.A(2) which reads: 

An extension, alteration, or change to an existing structure or a new structure that will result in an increase in the 
pre-existing nonconforming ground cover ratio of a lot may be allowed through issuance of a special permit, provided 
that the special permit granting authority makes the following findings: 

a) The increase in ground cover ratio will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 
existing nonconformity; 

b) The resulting ground cover ratio is consistent with the character of the surrounding neighborhood; and 
c) The extension, alteration, or change to the existing structure or the new structure is conforming to other 

dimensional requirements of this chapter. 
 
 The project benefits from HDC approval. No comments have been received from abutters. 
 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS: 
 

 
V. ADJOURNMENT. 
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Proposed Minutes for September 20, 2016 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
2 Fairgrounds Road 

Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554 
www.nantucket-ma.gov 

Commissioners: Ed Toole (Chair), Lisa Botticelli (Vice chair), Susan McCarthy (Clerk), Michael J. O’Mara, Kerim Koseatac 
Alternates: Mark Poor, Geoff Thayer, Jim Mondani 

~~ MINUTES ~~ 
Tuesday, September 20, 2016 

Public Safety Facility, 4 Fairgrounds Road, Community Room –1:00 p.m.  
Called to order at 1:05 p.m.  
Staff in attendance:  Eleanor Antonietti, Zoning Administrator; T. Norton, Town Minutes Taker 
Attending Members: Toole, Botticelli, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac, Thayer, Mondani 
Absent:   Poor 
Late Arrivals:  None 
Early Departures: None 
Motion to Approve the Agenda as amended. (made by: Koseatac) (seconded by: Botticelli) Carried unanimously  

I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
1. September 8, 2016  Motion to Approve. (made by: Koseatac) (seconded by: McCarthy) Carried unanimously  

 

II. OLD BUSINESS 
1. 20-16  Gerald T. Vento & Margaret Vento, Tr. of Ninety-One Low Beach Road Nominee Trust  

CONTINUED TO OCTOBER 13, 2016    91 Low Beach Road  Cohen  
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning Bylaw Section 139-16.C(2) to validate unintentional side and rear yard setback 
intrusions. The siting of a tennis court, installed in 2012, was reasonably based on a licensed survey. The court is sited as close as 15.4 feet 
from the side yard lot line and 18 feet from the rear yard lot line, where a twenty (20) foot setback is required. In the alternative, and to the 
extent necessary, Applicant requests relief by Variance pursuant to Section 139-32 to allow said setback intrusions. The Locus is situated at 91 
Low Beach Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 75 as Parcel 31, and as Lot 912 upon Land Court Plan 5004-65. Evidence of owner’s title is 
registered on Certificate of Title No. 24350 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Limited Use General 3 
(LUG-3). 

Voting Toole, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac 
Alternates Thayer, Mondani 
Recused None 
Documentation File with associated plans, photos and required documentation 
Representing Steven Cohen, Cohen & Cohen Law PC  
Public None 
Discussion Botticelli – Stated she won’t be here October 13th. 
Motion Motion to Approve the continuance. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: Thayer) 
Vote Carried unanimously  

 

III. NEW BUSINESS 
1. 24-16  6 Lily Street LLC & Sconset Partners LLC    6 and 8 Lily Street  Dale  
CONTINUED TO OCTOBER 13, 2016  
Applicant is requesting Special Permit relief pursuant Zoning By-law Section 139-33 to reduce the area of 6 Lily Street without creating any 
new non-conformities and to enlarge the area of 8 Lily Street to allow for a new dwelling with a reduced side yard setback non-conformity. 
To the extent necessary, applicant further requests Site Plan Review pursuant to Section 139-23. Both properties are improved undersized 
lots of record. In the alternative, and to the extent necessary, Applicant requests relief by Variance pursuant to Section 139-32 from the 
provisions of Section 139-16. The properties are located at 6 and 8 Lily Street, are shown on Assessor’s Map 73.3.1 as Parcels 109 and 110, 
and as Lot 5 and portion of Lot 7 upon Plan No. 2014-02. Evidence of owners’ titles are in Book 1415, Page 296 and Book 1415, Page 287 
on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Sconset Old Historic (SOH). 

Voting Toole, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac 
Alternates Thayer, Mondani 
Recused None 
Documentation File with associated plans, photos and required documentation 
Representing Kevin Dale, Vaughan, Dale, Hunter and Beaudette, P.C.  
Public None 
Discussion None 
Motion Motion to Approve the Continuance. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: O’Mara) 
Vote Carried unanimously  
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2. 32-16  Alan A. Shuch, Trustee of the Ann F. Shuch Qualified Personal Residence Trust  

CONTINUED TO OCTOBER 13, 2016    45 Quidnet Road   Alger  
Applicant is seeking Special Permit relief under By-law Section 139-33.A(1)(a) to extend, alter, or change a pre-existing, non-conforming 
ancillary structure used as a studio and beach changing area by raising it up above the flood plain so that it no longer floods and adding stairs 
necessary for access. To the extent necessary, Applicant also seeks a modification of the Board’s decision in File No. 007-96 to allow for such 
work. The Locus is situated at 45 Quidnet Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 21 as Parcel 21, and is Lot 23 on Land Court Plan 8853-L. 
Owner’s title is evidenced by Certificate of Title No. 21927 at the Nantucket Registry District. The site is zoned Residential-20 (R20).  

Voting Toole, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac 
Alternates Thayer, Mondani 
Recused None  
Documentation File with associated plans, photos and required documentation 
Representing Sarah Alger, Sarah F. Alger P.C.  
Public None 
Discussion None 
Motion Motion to Approve the Continuance. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: O’Mara) 
Vote Carried unanimously  
3.  33-16  Susan A. Wager       3 Meader Street   Brescher  
Applicant is seeking Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A in order to alter the pre-existing nonconforming 
dwelling on the pre-existing nonconforming lot. The existing dwelling is sited within the easterly side yard setback. The alterations consist of 
raising the building to install a new foundation as well as conforming additions. As so altered, the structure will be no closer to the easterly lot 
line and will remain conforming as to height. In the alternative, and to the extent necessary, applicant seeks Variance relief from the 
provisions of Section 139-16. The Locus, an undersized lot of record, created pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 41 Section 81L, situated at 3 
Meader Street, is shown on Assessor’s Map 42.2.3 as Parcel 39, and as Lot 1A in Plan File 2013-15. Evidence of owner’s title is registered in 
Book 1389, Page 220 on file at the Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential Old Historic (ROH).  

Voting Toole, McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac, Botticelli 
Alternates Thayer, Mondani 
Recused None 
Documentation File with associated plans, photos and required documentation 
Representing John Brescher, Glidden & Glidden – The structure and locus are pre-existing, non-conforming. The structure is 0.7 feet 

from the side yard lot line. They are lifting the structure for a new foundation due to being in a flood plain, this will 
increase the height 4 feet to 17 feet 1¾ inches; none of the additions are within the setback but add a total of 72 square 
feet (SF) of ground cover; contends that this is not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood. Noted that an 
existing shed is moving out of the setback. 
Steve Theroux, Nantucket Architecture Group Ltd  

Public None 
Discussion (1:09) Botticelli – Confirmed that the roof is getting raised on the west side outside of the setback. 

O’Mara – Asked why this needs relief; it is staying under the 30-foot limit. 
Brescher – The height is increasing in the setback. 
Theroux – They are restricted by the Historic District Commission (HDC) to go up no more than the minimum height 
necessary. The flood plain was confirmed by Blackwell and Associates; the first floor is at the flood line 9.25 feet. 
O’Mara – In the “old days”, if a building was being detached from a foundation, the owner had to get approval for the 
number of days the building was unattached; that is no long necessary. 
Antonietti – They are altering a pre-existing, non-conforming structure. 
Botticelli – That old rule was for a building going back onto its foundation at the original elevation. They are going up 
four feet within the zoning setback. The site plan has the minimum flood elevation in the upper left corner; they are 
giving the floor three inches. 
Theroux – Noted that they plan to start construction in November early December and be done before Memorial Day 
2017. 

Motion Motion to Grant the relief as requested with the standard dates restricting exterior construction restricted 
between Memorial Day and Labor Day. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: O’Mara) 

Vote Carried unanimously  
 

Page 2 of 3 
 

9



Proposed Minutes for September 20, 2016 
 

4. 34-16  Polpis Harbor, LLC      248 & 250 Polpis Road  Cheney  
Applicant is seeking Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-Law Section 139-33.A to allow the change of use of a pre-existing 
nonconforming garage structure to a pool house/cabana. The existing structure is sited within the easterly front yard setback. The proposed 
alterations will result in a decrease in size such that the structure’s footprint and massing will not increase within the setback area. The Locus 
is situated at 248 and 250 Polpis Road, is shown on Assessor’s Map 26 as Parcel 27, as Lot A-7 upon Land Court Plan 13443-E and as Lot A-
3 upon Land Court Plan 13443-D. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 25343 at the Nantucket County District 
of the Land Court. The site is zoned Limited Use General 3 (LUG-3). 

Voting Toole, Botticelli, McCarthy, Thayer, Mondani 
Alternates None 
Recused O’Mara, Koseatac 
Documentation File with associated plans, photos and required documentation 
Representing Kevin Dale, Vaughan, Dale, Hunter and Beaudette, P.C. – The property is 8.18 acres in size. The garage has been on the 

tax records since 1956 and the studio is dated to 1890. The garage footprint will be reduced; there will be no increase to 
the con-conformity. They have Conservation Commission approval and HDC approval for the work.  

Public None 
Discussion Thayer – Asked if the retaining walls and building will remain in the same spot. Asked if the height is changing. 

Dale – The reduction in groundcover is from the removal of a small addition; the ridge height will remain the same. 
Botticelli – This looks like it will have a new foundation but there is no information on how that work will be done; she 
would like to know the scope of work. 
Dale – He will check whether or not it is getting a new foundation. 
Toole – We don’t have the before grade, only the after. His concern is whether or not the building will be exactly where 
it is now in relation to height. 
Dale – His understanding is it will be exactly as it is now except for the removal of the 460 SF. 
Botticelli – Suggested the approval be conditioned on the height remaining the same; the height is currently 18 feet from 
grade. 
Toole – It is hard to read the plan and ascertain whether or not a grade change will change the height. 
Dale – The HDC insists that the current grade be maintained. 
Botticelli – The grade is 33.95; for the pool they are cutting into the grade to 32.42. 
Toole – He would like the decision to include the fact that the grade is not changing; you’ve said it is staying the same. 
Dale – Asked for the board to approve the construction in accordance with the HDC approved plans. We’re reducing 
the footprint of the building. 
Botticelli – The existing threshold is 19.6 feet; the pool deck is now at 16 feet. It is a lot easier to have the existing 
conditions on the plans. 

Motion Motion to Grant the relief as requested. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: McCarthy) 
Vote Carried unanimously  
 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 
None 
 

V. ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to Adjourn: 1:36 p.m. (made by: Mondani) (seconded by: O’Mara) Carried unanimously  
 
Submitted by: 
Terry L. Norton 
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GERALD & MARGARET VENTO, 
TRUSTEES OF 

91 LOW BEACH RD NOM. TR. 
 
 

91 LOW BEACH RD. 
 

 
 
 

FILE NO. 20-16  
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6 Lily St., LLC 
Sconset Partners, LLC 

 
6& 8 LILY ST. 
 
 
FILE NO. 24-16 
 
 
CONTINUED TO 11/10/16 
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Alan A. SHUCH, Tr. 
Ann F. Shuch QPRT 

 
45 QUIDNET RD. 
 
 
FILE NO. 32-16 
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Amended Addendum 
 

(Alan A. Shuch, Trustee, 45 Quidnet Road, 
Nantucket, Massachusetts) 

 
Applicant seeks a special permit under By-law §139-33(A)(1)(a) to 
extend, alter, or change a pre-existing, non-conforming ancillary 
structure used as a studio and beach changing area by raising it 
up above the flood plain so that it no longer floods and adding 
stairs necessary for access. To the extent necessary, Applicant 
also seeks a modification of the Board’s decision in File No. 007-
96 to allow for such work. 
 
The plan submitted as part of the application is using a benchmark 
for purposes of measuring elevation.  The floor elevation of the 
beach cabana is currently seven (7) feet above the reference point, 
but the ground is between five (5) and six (6) feet above the 
reference point.  As a result, the first floor is currently only 
between one (1) and two (2) feet above the ground. Accordingly, 
the highest ridge is between fourteen and one-half (14.5) and 
fifteen and one-half (15.5) feet above the ground. 
 
When the structure was renovated pursuant to the relief granted in 
File No. 007-96, the level of the pond was not an issue.  In recent 
years, however, the level of the pond as well the severity of the 
storms, particularly in the winter, have increased, making the 
raising of the structure necessary. 
 
The Applicant is currently working with his engineer to determine 
the amount that the cabana needs to be raised.  The Applicant wants 
to go high enough to get the structure out of harm's way and to 
avoid having to raise the cabana again (at least for a good number 
of years).  At the same time, the Applicant wants to keep the 
cabana low enough that the impact on surrounding properties is 
limited as much as possible. 
 
At the moment (subject to change as discussions with the 
Applicant’s engineers and architects progress), the Applicant 
believes that that raising the building up to three (3) feet is 
all that will be required.  With a three (3) foot lift, the building 
would be about eighteen and one-half (18.5) feet above the ground 
at its tallest, a low, one story building by any standards. 
 
In addition to obtaining Zoning Board of Appeals approval, the 
Applicant will be filing applications with and seeking the approval 
of the Nantucket Historic District Commission and the Nantucket 
Conservation Commission. 
 
The locus is located at 45 Quidnet Road, is shown on Nantucket Tax 
Assessor’s Map 21 as Parcel 21, is shown as Lot 23 on Land Court 
Plan 8853-L, and is located in the Residential-Twenty (R-20) and 
Limited Use General 3 (LUG-3) zoning districts. 
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Materials 

Provided by 

Applicant  

to Supplement 

Application 
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eantonietti
Line

eantonietti
Text Box
Structure shown and in existence per this 1971 aerial
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SMITH & HUTTONSMITH & HUTTON QUIDNET COTTAGE
24 August 2016 1

architecture . interior designarchitecture . interior design

Proposed Exterior ElevaƟ ons
Scale: 1/4” = 1’-0”

South ElevaƟ on West ElevaƟ on
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SMITH & HUTTONSMITH & HUTTON QUIDNET COTTAGE
24 August 2016 2

architecture . interior designarchitecture . interior design

Proposed Exterior ElevaƟ ons
Scale: 1/4” = 1’-0”

North ElevaƟ on East ElevaƟ on
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From: Isabelle Seeman
To: Eleanor Antonietti
Subject: Shuck hearing
Date: Saturday, July 30, 2016 9:51:50 AM

I'm not in favor of anything which will compromise the water quality of the pond
Isabelle Seeman

Sent from my iPad Isabelle
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From: Robert Landmann
To: Eleanor Antonietti
Subject: Re: Alan A. Shuch as Trustee of the Ann F. Shuch Qualified Personal Residence Trust, File No. 32-16.
Date: Sunday, July 31, 2016 4:24:20 PM

Dear Ms. Antonietti,

The referenced residence  is situated at 45 Quidnet Road and is shown on Assessor’s Map 21 as
 Parcel 21, and is Lot 23 on Land Court Plan 8853-L.  Owners title is evidenced by Certificate of
 Title No. 21927 at the Nantucket Registry District.  The Site is zoned Residential-20 (R20).

We object to the proposed changes in the residence. There is no indication of how much higher
 the owner proposes to raise the structure which already sits on cement pilings. There is an
 assumed risk of flooding when building close to the water. The community should not have to
 have its character and scale compromised every time water encroaches on a such a structure.
 We urge the Board to reject the request.

Thank you,

Susan and Robert Landmann
6 Squam Rd.
Nantucket
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From: Virginia Birch
To: Eleanor Antonietti
Subject: Alan Shuch plan for 45 Quidnet Road
Date: Tuesday, August 02, 2016 4:19:35 PM
Attachments: ATT00003.txt

ATT00004.txt

Dear Ms. Antonietti,
Here are 2 photos of the Shuch beach studio. Mr Shuch is requesting that the studio be lifted from the present 7 feet
 to new pier foundations  of 10 feet. It surely doesn't appear to be presently 7 ft off the ground, so what will 10 feet
 look like?  To be fair to the abutting landowners, we need a drawing of what that will look like.  What will the new
 height of the roof be compared to where it is now?
Therefore, what Mr. Shuch is requesting should be denied until his request is made more clear.
Thank you,
Ginny Birch
14 Sesachacha Road and
61 Quidnet Road
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Sent from my iPhone
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Nantucket	Zoning	Board	of	Appeals	
4	Fairgrounds	Road	
Nantucket,	MA	02554	
	
Re:	 File	No:	32-16	Alan	A	Shuch	as	Trustee	of	the	Ann	F.	Shuch	Qualified	Personal	Residence	

Trust	
	
Dear	Sir	or	Madam:	
	
We	 are	writing	 in	 opposition	 of	 the	 application	 to	 extend,	 alter	 or	 change	 the	 pond	 cottage	

associated	with	the	home	at	45	Quidnet	Road	(Assessor’s	Map	21,	Parcel	21	or	Lot	23	on	
Land	Court	Plan	8853-L.	

	
The	reasons	for	our	opposition	to	further	amendments	include;	

• To	further	elevate	the	cottage	by	any	amount	is	not	in	keeping	with	the	village	of	
Quidnet	and	will	be	an	unsightly	intrusion	above	the	one	other	pond	cottage.	

• This	elevation	would	set	a	precedent	for	elevating	other	non-conforming	structures	at	
the	pond	which	would	further	the	negative	impact	to	the	community.	

• As	it	sits	now,	the	cottage	is	only	5	feet	from	the	property	line	with	the	town	property,	if	
elevated,	the	steps	required	would	likely	encroach	the	property	line.	

• Sesachacha	Pond	is	a	pristine	and	historic	part	of	the	Nantucket	community.		Increasing	
the	human	living	spaces	at	the	pond	site	could	have	detrimental	impact	on	the	water	
quality	and	flora	surrounding	the	pond.	

	
We	have	been	members	of	the	Quidnet	community	since	2004	and	regularly	use	and	enjoy	
Sesachacha	Pond.		We	swim,	kayak,	paddle	board	and	enjoy	this	open	space	with	both	locals	
and	visitors,	new	comers	and	old	timers.			
	
We	appreciate	being	given	notice	and	respectfully	request	that	you	protect	our	pond	by	
denying	the	request	to	increase	the	elevation	of	the	subject	pond	cottage.			
	
	
	
	
William	F.	Paulsen	and	Laura	Taft	Paulsen	
9	Sesachacha	Road,	Nantucket,	MA	02554	
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From: crrickards@aol.com
To: eantonietti@nantucket-ma.gov.
Subject: Alan Shuch Special Permit relief File No.007-96
Date: Wednesday, August 03, 2016 8:21:51 PM

8-03-16
 
Charles Rickards  and Susan Rickards
 
6 Sesachacha Rd. Quidnet
Nantucket. Mass. 02554
 
Oppose  the  request for modification  of File  No.007-96
 
 
This  request  has been  denied by the board previously  and should be denied at this time.
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From: Virginia Birch
To: Eleanor Antonietti
Subject: Alan Shuch property at 45 Quidnet Road
Date: Thursday, August 04, 2016 12:03:24 PM

Thank you for sending me a copy of the application for the above property.
As I reread the editorial to the I. M. that our esteemed neighbor, Derek Till wrote a few weeks ago, he believes that
 we owe a debt to Arthur Dean who is credited with buying many years ago,  most of the shoreline property around
 the Sesachacha Pond  including a significant area of barrier beach, which protected it from development.  Mr. Dean
 died in 1987 and bequeathed the pond property to the Maria Mitchell Association, who decided that Mass Audubon
 would be a much better custodian, since they had extensive experience in managing sanctuaries. 
It was never intended that there be private buildings on the beach.  If Mr. Shuch were granted permission to raise the
 roof of his building, what would stop the house next to his from applying for the same such permission?  In years
 past Mr. Shuch applied for a bathroom in his building, but fortunately was denied. 
We as Quidnet residents, are the custodians of this fragile pond and will continue to care for it.  We volunteers clean
 the beach, keep the fences in good repair, drag derelict boats to the dump, and keep close watch that the pond be
 used with respect.
I sincerely ask that Mr. Shuch’s request is denied.
Sincerely, Ginny
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From: Betty Miller
To: Eleanor Antonietti
Subject: alan Shuch structure
Date: Thursday, August 04, 2016 2:52:20 PM

To whom this may concern,  I believe that the changes Alan Shuch has proposed for his structure on Sesachacha
 Pond are inappropriate.
These changes compromise the integrity of the pond and surroundings.   I object to his proposal. 
Thank you,
Betty Miller
12 Sesachacha Rd.
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From: Bill Gardner
To: Eleanor Antonietti
Subject: Shuch application - Sesachacha Pond
Date: Friday, August 05, 2016 1:49:28 PM

Dear Ms. Antonietti:  My name is William Gardner and I live in Quidnet several hundred feet from the property that
 is the subject of the application.  I wish to go on record as stating that I have no objection to what is proposed.  It
 seems perfectly reasonable to me.
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From: Randee Seiger
To: Eleanor Antonietti
Subject: Shuch Beach Studio Application-45 Quidnet
Date: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:59:33 AM

To Whom It May Concern:
 
I am writing in support of the application by Alan Shuch to raise his beach studio structure in
 order to mitigate effects from storm surges.  My home is at 11 Sesachacha Road and is the
 property directly above the structure. 
 
I have seen drawings, elevations, and photo shopped-visuals of the proposed design and
 have discussed these with Alan Shuch.  I believe the proposed changes are modest and will
 not adversely impact me.    
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Randee Seiger
 
Summer:  11 Sesachacha Road

     Nantucket MA
 
Primary:   27087 Old Trace Lane

    Los Altos Hills, CA  94022
 
650/948.8817
2ees@seigerspace.net
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Harvey C. JONES, Tr. 
Eight Old North 
Wharf Nom. Tr. 
 
8 OLD NORTH WHARF 
 
 
FILE NO. 35-16 
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